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METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY BOARD RULES

(ALSO APPLIES TO BOARD COMMITTEES)

PUBLIC INPUT

A member of the public may address the Board on agenda items, before or during the Board or 

Committee’s consideration of the item for one (1) minute per item, or at the discretion of the Chair.  A 

request to address the Board should be submitted in person at the meeting to the Board Secretary . 

Individuals requesting to speak on more than three (3) agenda items will be allowed to speak up to a 

maximum of three (3) minutes per meeting. For individuals requiring translation service, time allowed will 

be doubled.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in accordance with the Brown Act, this agenda does not provide an 

opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on any Consent Calendar agenda item that 

has already been considered by a Committee, composed exclusively of members of the Board, at a 

public meeting wherein all interested members of the public were afforded the opportunity to address the 

Committee on the item, before or during the Committee’s consideration of the item, and which has not 

been substantially changed since the Committee heard the item.

The public may also address the Board on non-agenda items within the subject matter jurisdiction of the 

Board during the public comment period, which will be held at the beginning and /or end of each meeting.  

Each person will be allowed to speak for up to three (3) minutes per meeting and may speak no more 

than once during the Public Comment period.  Speakers will be called according to the order in which 

the speaker request forms are received. Elected officials, not their staff or deputies, may be called out of 

order and prior to the Board’s consideration of the relevant item.

In accordance with State Law (Brown Act), all matters to be acted on by the MTA Board must be posted 

at least 72 hours prior to the Board meeting.  In case of emergency, or when a subject matter arises 

subsequent to the posting of the agenda, upon making certain findings, the Board may act on an item 

that is not on the posted agenda.

CONDUCT IN THE BOARD ROOM - The following rules pertain to conduct at Metropolitan 

Transportation Authority meetings:

REMOVAL FROM THE BOARD ROOM   The Chair shall order removed from the Board Room any 

person who commits the following acts with respect to any meeting of the MTA Board:

a. Disorderly behavior toward the Board or any member of the staff thereof, tending to interrupt the due 

and orderly course of said meeting.

b. A breach of the peace, boisterous conduct or violent disturbance, tending to interrupt the due and 

orderly course of said meeting.

c. Disobedience of any lawful order of the Chair, which shall include an order to be seated or to refrain 

from addressing the Board; and

d. Any other unlawful interference with the due and orderly course of said meeting.

INFORMATION RELATING TO AGENDAS AND ACTIONS OF THE BOARD

Agendas for the Regular MTA Board meetings are prepared by the Board Secretary and are available 

prior to the meeting in the MTA Records Management Department and on the Internet. Every meeting of 

the MTA Board of Directors is recorded on CD’s and as MP3’s and can be made available for a nominal 

charge.   



HELPFUL PHONE NUMBERS

Copies of Agendas/Record of Board Action/Recordings of Meetings - (213) 922-4880 (Records 

Management Department)

General Information/Rules of the Board - (213) 922-4600

Internet Access to Agendas - www.metro.net

TDD line (800) 252-9040

NOTE: ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM IDENTIFIED ON THE AGENDA

DISCLOSURE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The State Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 84308) requires that a party to a proceeding 

before an agency involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use, including all contracts (other 

than competitively bid, labor, or personal employment contracts ), shall disclose on the record of the 

proceeding any contributions in an amount of more than $250 made within the preceding 12 months by 

the party, or his or her agent, to any officer of the agency, additionally PUC Code Sec. 130051.20 

requires that no member accept a contribution of over ten dollars ($10) in value or amount from a 

construction company, engineering firm, consultant, legal firm, or any company, vendor, or business 

entity that has contracted with the authority in the preceding four years.  Persons required to make this 

disclosure shall do so by filling out a "Disclosure of Contribution" form which is available at the LACMTA 

Board and Committee Meetings.  Failure to comply with this requirement may result in the assessment 

of civil or criminal penalties.

ADA REQUIREMENTS

Upon request, sign language interpretation, materials in alternative formats and other accommodations 

are available to the public for MTA-sponsored meetings and events.  All requests for reasonable 

accommodations must be made at least three working days (72 hours) in advance of the scheduled 

meeting date.  Please telephone (213) 922-4600 between 8 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday.  

Our TDD line is (800) 252-9040.

LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

A Spanish language interpreter is available at all Board Meetings.  Interpreters for Committee meetings 

and all other languages must be requested 72 hours in advance of the meeting by calling (213) 922-4600 

or (323) 466-3876.
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CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

2018-00515. SUBJECT: TRANSFER ON 2ND BOARDING CUSTOMER 

READINESS EFFORTS 

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to: 

A. REPLACE Day Pass sales onboard bus with ability to purchase Stored 

Value and Metro base fare onboard bus; 

B. ELIMINATE tokens and transition to TAP; 

C. IMPLEMENT a consistent $2 fee for TAP cards system-wide; and

D. FIND that the proposed change in adding Stored Value sales aboard 

buses results in a Disparate Impact (See Attachment D) but there is 

substantial legitimate justification for the proposed change and there are no 

alternatives that would have a less disparate impact on minority riders.

Attachments: Attachment A - Transfer on 2nd Boarding_BoardReport

Attachment B - Decline of Onboard DayPass Sales

Attachment C - TitleVI Day Pass Removal

Attachment D - TitleVI Stored Value Add

Attachment E - Token Sale Analysis

Attachment F - Title VI Token Transition to TAP

Attachment G - Title VI TAP Card Cost

Attachment H - Public Hearing Notice

Attachment I - Frequently Asked Questions

Attachment J - Public Hearing Summary

Attachment K - Implementation Timeline

Presentation

(ALSO ON AD HOC CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE COMMITTEE)

2018-002130. SUBJECT: FY19 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

RECOMMENDATION

RECEIVE AND FILE FY19 Budget Development Update.
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Attachments: Attachment A: Measure M Projects with First Decade Groundbreaking Dates

Presentation

Adjournment

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT

Consideration of items not on the posted agenda, including: items to be presented and (if 

requested) referred to staff; items to be placed on the agenda for action at a future meeting of the 

Committee or Board; and/or items requiring immediate action because of an emergency 

situation or where the need to take immediate action came to the attention of the Committee 

subsequent to the posting of the agenda.
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FINANCE, BUDGET AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MARCH 14, 2018

AD HOC CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE COMMITTEE
MARCH 15, 2018

SUBJECT: TRANSFER ON 2ND BOARDING CUSTOMER
READINESS EFFORTS

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to:

A. REPLACE Day Pass sales onboard bus with ability to purchase Stored Value and Metro base
fare onboard bus;

B. ELIMINATE tokens and transition to TAP;

C. IMPLEMENT a consistent $2 fee for TAP cards system-wide; and

D. FIND that the proposed change in adding Stored Value sales aboard buses results in a
Disparate Impact (See Attachment D) but there is substantial legitimate justification for the
proposed change and there are no alternatives that would have a less disparate impact on
minority riders.

ISSUE

Onboard bus TAP Day Pass purchases have declined by over 85% since October, 2011.  In

comparison, Stored Value fare payments are growing and are expected to increase significantly once

Transfer on 2nd Boarding is implemented. With approval, onboard Day Pass sales will be replaced

with the ability to purchase or reload TAP cards with either Stored Value or base fare at the farebox.

This change will align internal efforts with customer demand and make it easier for customers to

purchase fare and travel throughout LA County. Day Pass sales will continue to be available online at

taptogo.net, by calling 866.TAPTOGO, at Metro Customer Centers, at TAP vending machines located

at Metro rail, Silver Line and Orange Line stations, at El Monte Transit Center, at Patsaouras Bus

Plaza, and at over 400 TAP vendor locations.
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Title VI Analysis for Adding Stored Value Sales onboard Bus

According to the Title VI analysis for adding Stored Value sales aboard bus (See Attachment D), this

fare change confers a benefit on a group that is less minority than all riders and that creates a

disparate impact.  There is no financial barrier to prevent other users from joining the ranks of Stored

Value bus riders, and it is expected that this disparate impact will correct itself very quickly due to

benefits that are available.  There is no other fare structure or media change that could create this

benefit and maintain current revenues. In order to proceed with the proposed action, the Board of

Directors must pass a motion that there is a substantial legitimate justification for the proposed

action, and that no other action having a lesser disparate impact would accomplish the objectives of

the proposed action.

The popularity and added security of TAP cards and the elimination of the discounted fare for Metro

tokens has caused tokens to become obsolete. At one time, a token was good for one ride at a

discounted rate but now a token is worth the same as the regular base fare of $1.75.  Transitioning

token customers to TAP will provide customers with faster and safer boardings. Customers will no

longer have to search for tokens but will quickly touch their TAP cards to the farebox to board.

Registered TAP cards can be replaced if lost or stolen.

The price of TAP cards vary depending on the purchase method. The TAP card cost is $2 when

purchased online, by phone, at a Metro Customer Center or at a retail vendor and $1 if purchased at

a TAP vending machine or on a Metro bus. The actual cost of a TAP card is about $2 per card and

includes producing the TAP card, and its handling and distribution. The discounted rate was

introduced at a time to encourage the use of TAP and is no longer recommended.  Making this cost

to customers consistent across all point of sale locations will rectify inequities, improve customer

understanding and encourage customers to retain and reuse their cards.

DISCUSSION

Transfer on 2nd Boarding was approved by the Board in June, 2015 (see Attachment A for Transfer
on 2nd boarding Board Report) and is set to be implemented Spring 2018.

Transfer on 2nd Boarding refers to the approved regional interagency transfer policy that eliminates
the need for paper transfers for customers transferring between agencies. Transfer fare will be
automatically paid with a TAP card when boarding a second transit agency within 2.5 hours from the
first boarding. Customers will benefit from faster boardings and will no longer need to carry exact
change. TAP cards will be provided to support this improved method of interagency transfers.

1 Million Free TAP card Distribution

The Board approved 1 million free TAP card distribution will prepare customers for Transfer on 2nd

Boarding.  Additionally, it will also help customers during the transition of tokens to TAP as well as the
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implementation of consistent $2 TAP card cost.  TAP staff is working on a distribution plan to ensure

these free TAP cards are distributed strategically and efficiently.  Distribution recipients include, 24

TAP partner agencies, over 400 TAP retail vendors, Social Service Agencies, Veterans Outreach

groups, Metro Customer Relations and Community Relations staff, as well as a variety of Metro

Service Planning projects that require TAP cards.

Replace Day Pass Purchases with Stored Value Onboard the Bus

Staff recommends replacing Day Pass sales onboard bus with Stored Value and base fare, (see
ATTACHMENT B for onboard Day Pass sales). The findings from the Title VI analysis (see
ATTACHMENT C for Title VI analysis for removing Day Pass sales onboard bus) conclude that there
is no disparate impact on customers. The findings from the Title VI analysis on adding Stored Value
does have a disparate impact because the group of riders who would benefit from the increased
convenience of being able to add value to their TAP cards on buses is a significantly less minority
when compared to Metro’s overall ridership (see ATTACHMENT D for Title VI analysis for adding
Stored Value on bus). Day Pass sales will continue to be available online at taptogo.net, by calling
866.TAPTOGO, at Metro Customer Centers, at TAP vending machines located at Metro rail, Silver
Line and Orange Line stations, at El Monte Transit Center, at Patsaouras Bus Plaza, and at over 400
TAP vendor locations.

Token Transition to TAP

Staff recommends eliminating Metro tokens as a payment option because they are obsolete due to
TAP technology. As token use continues to decline (see ATTACHMENT E for token sale analysis) the
TAP card is proven to be a viable, cost effective replacement that enables simpler, safer and
automatic farebox collection. A Title VI evaluation of the proposed action found no Disparate Impact
as the minority share of token users is not significantly different from the minority share of TAP card
users (see ATTACHMENT F for Title VI evaluation for the discontinuation of tokens). Additionally,
tokens are no longer cheaper than the base fare, so there is no customer benefit to this method of
fare payment. The proposed efforts help to ensure broad availability of TAP media in lieu of tokens,
and the de minimis cost due to its 10 year lifespan of the TAP card substantially mitigates this impact.

The implementation plan for phasing out Metro tokens will take place over 18 months. The first 2
months will be dedicated to a customer friendly campaign notifying patrons of final token sale and
use dates, and how to transition to TAP. During the third month, Metro token sales will end.  However,
tokens will be accepted for at least one year.  This length of time ensures that customers can utilize
their existing tokens and obtain a TAP card. Prior to termination of token sales, TAP will begin
distribution of (Board approved) 1 million free TAP cards.  Additionally, a special token replacement
plan will be implemented for social service agencies and other heavily token-reliant programs.

TAP Card Price Consistency ($2 everywhere)

Staff recommends that the cost of TAP cards be consistent by making them $2 across all purchasing
platforms (see TABLE 1). There will be an increase of $1 to customers who purchase TAP cards
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onboard the bus and at TAP vending machines located at rail and some bus stations. The extra cost
of the TAP card is amortized over its life of about 10 years making the card cost de minimis (see
ATTACHMENT G for Title VI evaluation for equalizing TAP card costs). If approved, this card cost
consistency will be implemented no later than Summer 2018 following a six week customer facing
campaign.

Table 1

Taptogo.net 866.TAPTOGO Metro
Customer
Center

TAP
Vendors

TAP
Vending
Machines

Metro Bus

Cur
rent

$2 $2 $2 $2 $1 $1

Pro
pos
ed

$2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2

Notice of Public Hearing

Pursuant to Metro’s Administrative Code Section 2-50-025, the notice for this public hearing was
provided to the general public as follows:

· Via Metro’s website, metro.net, on a rotating banner

· Via the public hearing landing page, information on proposed recommendations including the
notice of public hearing (See Attachment H)  and frequently asked questions (See Attachment
I)

· Via social media (Facebook and Twitter posts)

· Via posts on The Source discussing proposed recommendations

· Via e-blasts to Metro general information and key stakeholders e-mail lists

· Via printed legal notice of public hearing, published 30 days before the hearing in the following
periodicals:

Asian Journal (LA), CA
Daily News Los Angeles, CA
LA Opinion, CA
Panorama, CA
Rafu Shimpo, CA
The Korea Times, CA
World Journal (Chinese Daily News), CA

· Via Metro Briefs as an ad item

· Via a “Take One” brochure onboard Metro buses and trains in 10 Title VI  languages

· Messages on hold on 323.GOMETRO

Additional outreach included presentations to the following groups:
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· Community Relations All Staff Meeting- 9/22/2017

· Citizen’s Advisory Council- 10/25/2017

· Bus Operator Subcommittee- 12/5/2017

· Regional Service Council- 12/13/2017

For a summary of the public hearing results, see Attachment J.

Additional Efforts

Efforts are in progress to increase TAP card accessibility and to ensure TAP operator readiness for

implementation of Transfer on 2nd boarding. TAP vendor recruitment efforts have resulted in over 400

vendor locations including 35 Los Angeles County Library locations.  TAP plans to install an

additional 52 Los Angeles County Library locations within the next year along with a 16 vendor pilot

with 7-Eleven. Other efforts include distributing (Board-approved) 1 million free TAP cards and

providing technical, and customer communications support to 24 TAP partner agencies.

…Determination_Of_Safety_Impact
DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Reducing the use of cash and increasing TAP use will enhance safety by speeding up boardings.
TAP also provides registered cardholders with the benefit of Balance Protection to safeguard their
TAP purchase against loss or theft.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The proposed recommendations are within the limits of FY18 adopted budget.  No additional funds
are required.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could choose not to approve any of the aforementioned recommendations, however this

action would not be recommended or consistent with the Board approved Transfer on 2nd Boarding

mitigation strategies.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute the following internal and external customer readiness efforts
to support seamless implementation of Transfer on 2nd Boarding and fare collection efficiencies (see
Attachment K for implementation timeline). Additionally, staff will work with appropriate Metro
departments to implement incentives and rewards for customers who pay fare using a TAP card.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Transfer on 2nd Boarding Board Report
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Attachment B - Decline of Onboard Day Pass Sales
Attachment C - Title VI analysis for removing Day Pass sales onboard bus
Attachment D - Title VI analysis for adding Stored Value on bus
Attachment E - Token sale analysis
Attachment F - Title VI Evaluation of Discontinued Tokens
Attachment G - Title VI Evaluation for $2 TAP card pricing
Attachment H - Notice of Public Hearing
Attachment I - Frequently Asked Questions
Attachment J - Results of Public Hearing Summary
Attachment K - Implementation Timeline

Prepared by:     David Sutton, Executive Officer, TAP (213) 922-5633

Reviewed by:    Nalini Ahuja, Chief Financial Officer, OMB (213) 922.2296

    Daniel Levy (Title VI), Chief Civil Rights Programs Officer, Office of Civil
    Rights (213) 418-3169
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Attachment B 

Decline of Day Pass Sales on Bus 

 

 



ATTACHMENT C

EVALUATION OF DISCONTINUED DAY PASS SALES ON BUSES

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1B provides guidance for the
conduct of equity evaluations of proposed service and fare changes. A transit operator
must have a locally adopted process for determining when public hearings, and the
equity evaluations associated with such proposals, are required. Impacts to both
minority and poverty level persons must be assessed, and there must be locally
adopted standards for when differences between impacted persons and everyone else
are significant.

Metro’s Administrative Code contains these rules and definitions in Section 2-50. A
public hearing and equity evaluation is required for any fare change. The difference
between the minority/poverty shares of impacted riders and all others is deemed
significant if either the absolute difference is 5% or greater, or the relative difference is
35% or more.

Proposal to be Evaluated

At the present time, Metro riders may purchase a Day Pass online at taptogo.net, by
calling 866.TAPTOGO, at Metro Customer Centers, at TAP vending machines located
at Metro rail, Silver Line and Orange Line stations, at El Monte Transit Center, at
Patsaouras Bus Plaza, and at over 400 TAP vendor locations. The card costs $2 except
when purchased at a TVM or onboard bus. In the latter two instances, they cost $1.
Because TAP cards may be reused, and have an expected lifetime of ten years, the
price difference for the differing sales outlets is considered de minimus.

Title VI Evaluation and Findings

The most current available ridership data was collected as part of the Spring 2016
Customer Satisfaction Survey. The relevant data provided by this survey includes
method of payment, discount category, ethnicity, and poverty status. Day pass users
were found to be 91.78% minority compared with 88.24% minorities among all users.
This difference does not meet the threshold for a disparate impact using Metro’s
definitions

Environmental Justice Evaluation and Findings

The share of Day Pass users below the poverty level is 33.69% compared with 43.75%
of all riders. This is a significant difference using Metro’s current definitions, but there is
no disproportionate burden imposed because the adversely impacted riders are
significantly less poor than all riders.





ATTACHMENT D

EVALUATION OF ADDING TO TAP CARD STORED VALUE ON BUSES

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1B provides guidance for the
conduct of equity evaluations of proposed service and fare changes. A transit operator
must have a locally adopted process for determining when public hearings, and the
equity evaluations associated with such proposals, are required. Impacts to both
minority and poverty level persons must be assessed, and there must be locally
adopted standards for when differences between impacted persons and everyone else
are significant.

Metro’s Administrative Code contains these rules and definitions in Section 2-50. A
public hearing and equity evaluation is required for any fare change. The difference
between the minority/poverty shares of impacted riders and all others is deemed
significant if the absolute difference is either 5% or greater, or the relative difference is
35% or more.

Proposal to be Evaluated

At the present time, Metro riders may add Stored Value onto their TAP cards at TAP
Vending Machines (TVM’s) at Metro rail, Silver Line, El Monte Transit Center,
Patsaouras Bus Plaza and Orange Line stations, at Metro Customer Centers, at more
than 400 third party sales outlets, online at taptogo.net and by calling 866-TAPTOGO.
The proposed action would permit patrons the same capability on buses.

Title VI Evaluation and Findings

The most current available ridership data was collected as part of the Spring 2016
Customer Satisfaction Survey. The relevant data provided by this survey includes
method of payment, discount category, ethnicity, and poverty status. A comparison of
minority representation among TAP Stored Value riders and all riders is provided in
Table 1.



Table 1

Minority
Share

Absolute
Diff.

Relative
Diff.

TAP Stored Value

Regular 77.52% -10.72% -12.15%

Elderly/Disabled 71.61% -16.63% -18.85%

Student (K-12) 89.95% 1.71% 1.94%

All Riders 88.24%

Current TAP Stored Value users are less minority than all riders (except for Student
riders, who represent only 4.63% of Stored Value users). This change confers a benefit
on a group that is less minority than all riders and that creates a disparate impact.
There is no financial barrier to prevent others users from joining the ranks of Stored
Value bus riders, and it is expected this disparate impact will correct itself very quickly
due to benefits that are available. There is no other fare structure or media change that
could create this benefit and maintain current revenues.

In order to proceed with the proposed action the Board of Directors must pass a motion
that there is a substantial legitimate justification for the proposed action, and that no
other action having a lesser disparate impact would accomplish the objectives of the
proposed action.

Environmental Justice Evaluation and Findings

An environmental justice evaluation of the proposed action considers the poverty status
of impacted riders in comparison with all riders. The poverty representation of the
impacted riders compared with all riders is provided in Table 2.

Table 2

Poverty
Share

Absolute
Diff.

Relative
Diff.

TAP Stored Value

Regular 63.47% 19.72% 45.07%

Elderly/Disabled 50.50% 6.75% 15.43%

Student (K-12) 23.08% -20.67% -47.25%



All Riders 43.75%

The poverty representation of all subcategories of TAP Stored Value riders differs
significantly from that of all riders. However, since the action is considered beneficial,
there is no disproportionate burden.



Decline in Token Sales & Processing 

Token Sales 
Token sales from 2013-2017 has decreased by an estimated $3.2M or 24.4% system-wide (bus and rail).  
Refer to the below charts for token sales. 
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Token Processed 
Token processing from 2013-2017 has decreased by an estimated 3.1M or 35.2% system-wide (bus and 
rail).  Refer to the below charts for processed token counts. 
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ATTACHMENT F

EVALUATION OF DISCONTINUED TOKENS

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1B provides guidance for the
conduct of equity evaluations of proposed service and fare changes. A transit operator
must have a locally adopted process for determining when public hearings, and the
equity evaluations associated with such proposals, are required. Impacts to both
minority and poverty level persons must be assessed, and there must be locally
adopted standards for when differences between impacted persons and everyone else
are significant.

Metro’s Administrative Code contains these rules and definitions in Section 2-50. A
public hearing and equity evaluation is required for any fare change. The difference
between the minority/poverty shares of impacted riders and all others is deemed
significant if either absolute difference is 5% or greater, or the relative difference is 35%
or more.

Proposal to be Evaluated

At the present time, Metro riders may purchase Tokens in packages of 10 for $17.50.
Each token is good for one boarding on Metro and has a value equivalent to the Cash
base fare of $1.75. Tokens are also used as a means of funding transit travel for
participants in Metro’s Immediate Needs Program with each Token providing one
boarding on Metro.

The proposed action would discontinue the availability of Tokens. Patrons who buy
tokens would need to obtain or use a TAP card and add Stored Value to the card. TAP
cards and the ability to add Stored Value to them are available at the same places
where Tokens can be obtained, and are also available through Ticket Vending
Machines (TVM’s) meaning broader availability. In addition, if a TAP card with Stored
Value is used to board Metro, then the patron is entitled to free Metro to Metro transfers
for up to two and a half hours from the initial boarding – an added benefit. While the
TAP card initially costs $1 to $2, depending on where it is purchased, its 10-year
expected lifetime (it is reusable) means that the cost of the card is de minimus and not a
factor for an equity analysis.

For those who receive Tokens through the Immediate Needs Program, there is a
separate action being undertaken to replace that benefit with pre-loaded, stored value
TAP cards. Thus, the benefit would be maintained using different media, and the added
benefit of free transfers as described above would also be conferred. A separate Title VI
evaluation of proposed changes to the Immediate Needs Program (as well as the Rider
Relief Program) has been prepared.



Title VI Evaluation and Findings

The most current available ridership data was collected as part of the Fall 2016
Customer Satisfaction Survey. The relevant data provided by this survey includes
method of payment, race, and poverty status. Comparative statistics for Token and TAP
users are provided in Table 1.

Table 1

All Users Token Users Absolute Diff. Relative Diff.

Minority Share 91.4% 91.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Poverty Share 60.5% 74.0% 13.5% 22.3%

The minority shares of Token and TAP card users are not significantly different, so the
proposed action would not have Disparate Impact on Token users. On the other hand,
the share of Token users with poverty level incomes is significantly greater than for TAP
card users. This creates a Disproportionate Burden on Token users from the proposed
action. this impact is mitigated as the replacement media will have greater availability
than Tokens, and also confer a greater benefit when used by virtue of the free Metro to
Metro transfers provided.



ATTACHMENT G

EVALUATION OF EQUALIZING TAP CARD COSTS

Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1B provides guidance for the
conduct of equity evaluations of proposed service and fare changes. A transit operator
must have a locally adopted process for determining when public hearings, and the
equity evaluations associated with such proposals, are required. Impacts to both
minority and poverty level persons must be assessed, and there must be locally
adopted standards for when differences between impacted persons and everyone else
are significant.

Metro’s Administrative Code contains these rules and definitions in Section 2-50. A
public hearing and equity evaluation is required for any fare change. The difference
between the minority/poverty shares of impacted riders and all others is deemed
significant if the absolute difference is either 5% or greater, or the relative difference is
35% or more.

Proposal to be Evaluated

Metro prepaid fare media is stored on reusable TAP cards. Stored Value media may be
added to TAP cards for convenient payment of individual fares. Once purchased the
TAP card should be retained by the rider as it may be reused continuously for up to 10
years.

At the present time TAP cards may be obtained online at taptogo.net, by calling
866.TAPTOGO, at Metro Customer Centers, at TAP vending machines located at Metro
rail, Silver Line and Orange Line stations, at El Monte Transit Center, at Patsaouras Bus
Plaza, and at over 400 TAP vendor locations and onboard buses (if purchasing a Day
Pass). The cards cost $2 except when purchased at a TVM or onboard a bus. In the
latter two instances, they cost $1.

The proposed action would equalize the cost of a TAP card at $2 wherever purchased.

Evaluation and Findings

TAP cards are reusable with an expected life of 10 years. At $2, amortized over 10
years, the cards cost less than 1.7 cents per month. This is considered de minimus and
is therefore not subject to a equity analysis



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority will hold a public hearing 
on January 17, 2018 to receive community input on the proposed customer readiness 
efforts surrounding Transfer on 2nd Boarding, set for implementation Spring 2018. 
Details of the hearing date, time, and location are shown below. 

 PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULE 

1:00 PM 
Metro Headquarters Building 

January 17, 2018 
Board Room 

One Gateway Plaza 
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2932 

The upcoming public hearing is being held in conformance with federal public hearing 
requirements outlined in Section 5307 (d) 1 of Title 49 U.S.C., and public hearing 
guidelines adopted by Metro’s Board of Directors in 1993, as amended. 

Transfer on 2nd Boarding was approved by the board in June, 2015 and refers to the 
approved interagency transfer policy that eliminates the need for paper transfers for 
customers transferring between agencies. Transfer fare will be automatically paid with 
Stored Value on a TAP card when boarding a second transit agency within 2.5 hours 
from first boarding. Customers will benefit from faster boardings and will no longer need 
to carry exact change.  

In order to prepare customers for Transfer on 2nd Boarding, the following efforts are 
recommended: 

Replace Day Pass and Add Stored Value sales aboard Buses  
Discontinuation of Day Pass sales will enable the sale of Stored Value. Replacing TAP 
Day Pass purchases with the ability to reload Stored Value will allow passengers to add 
fare immediately to their TAP card, which is necessary in preparation for transfer on 2nd 
boarding.  

Transition Tokens to TAP  
Phase out of Metro tokens as a payment option they are obsolete due to advances in 
TAP acceptance. The TAP card is a viable, cost effective replacement that enables 
simpler, safer and automatic farebox collection. 
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Implementation of a consistent $2 TAP card price to customers across all 
purchase touch points  
It is recommended that the cost of TAP cards be consistent by making them $2 across 
all purchasing platforms. Costs of cards remain the same at TAP vendors, Metro 
Customer Centers and online.  The card will go from $1 to $2 onboard buses and TAP 
vending machines. The extra cost of the TAP cards in vending machines and buses is 
negligible as amortized over its life of 10 years. 
 
 
Additional details about these proposals will be available for public review after 
December 1. To obtain this information contact the address listed below, or visit your 
nearest Metro Customer Relations Center. Information can also be accessed at: 
www.metro.net 
 
Note these proposals may be approved in whole or in part at a date following the 
public hearings.  Approved changes may also include other alternatives derived 
from public comment. Interested members of the public are encouraged to attend the 
upcoming hearing and provide testimony on the fare proposals under consideration 
Persons unable to attend the hearings may submit written testimony postmarked through 
midnight, January 17, the close of the public record. All written testimony should be 
addressed to: 
 
Metro Customer Relations: 
Attn:  Transfer on 2nd Boarding Readiness  
One Gateway Plaza, 99-PL-4 
Los Angeles, CA   90012-2952 
 
Comments can also be sent via e-mail with “Transfer on 2nd Boarding Readiness” as 
the subject to: 

 customerrelations@metro.net 
Facsimile at: 213-922-6988 

 

Upon request, foreign language translation, sign language interpretation, materials in 
alternative formats and other accommodations are available to the public for MTA-
sponsored meetings and events.  All requests for reasonable accommodations must be 
made at least three working days (72 hours) in advance of the scheduled meeting date.  
Please telephone (213) 922-4600 between 8 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday. 
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Frequently Asked Questions 

What is Transfer on 2nd Boarding? 

Transfer on 2nd Boarding refers to the board-approved policy that eliminates the need for paper 
transfers for customers transferring between transit agencies. Instead of purchasing paper transfers, 
customers will need to load Stored Value onto their TAP card in order to transfer between agencies. 
Transfer fare will automatically be deducted from the Stored Value when boarding a second transit 
agency within 2.5 hours from the first boarding. Customers will benefit from faster boardings and will no 
longer need to carry exact change. 

Why are these changes being proposed now? 

These changes are being requested in order to enhance customer convenience and improve fare 
collection efficiencies by removing paper transfers from the system. 

How will Transfer on 2nd Boarding Work? 

Transfer on 2nd Boarding simplifies inter agency transfers. For example, a customer pays for their first 
boarding with a TAP card. Within 2.5 hours from that first boarding, the customer boards a different 
transit agency bus and taps their TAP card. The transfer fare will automatically be deducted from the 
TAP card’s Stored Value. Customers must have Stored Value on their TAP card before boarding the 2nd 
transit agency. 

Where can I buy Stored Value? 

Stored Value can be purchased at TAP vending machines, online at TAPTOGO.net, by calling 
866.TAPTOGO, at Metro Customer Centers and at over 415 TAP vendor locations throughout LA County.
And upon Board approval (March 2018), Stored Value will be available for sale onboard buses.
Customers can use their own TAP card or purchase one from the operator.

Why offer Stored Value sales on the bus? 

Customers transfering from one agency to another must have a TAP card loaded with enough Stored 
Value to pay for the transfer. Making Stored Value available for purchase onboard bus will increase 
customer convenience and eligibility for automatic transfers on TAP. 

What will be the process for loading Stored Value on buses? 

Customers will be able to load Stored Value by boarding the front of the bus and requesting to add 
Stored Value to their TAP card. TAP cards will also be available for purchase on bus along with Stored 
Value, up to $20. 
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Why replace Day Pass sales with Stored Value sales onboard the bus? 

Day pass sales have declined by 74% since August 2011, while Stored Value sales have increased 
systemwide. Replacing Metro Day Pass purchases onboard bus with the ability to reload Stored Value 
will allow passengers to add fare immediately to their TAP card, which is necessary for Transfer on 2nd 
Boarding. 

Will this proposal eliminate Metro Day Pass? 

No, Metro Day Passes are available for sale at TAP vending machines, online at TAPTOGO.net, by calling 
866.TAPTOGO, at Metro Customer Centers and at over 415 TAP vendor locations throughout LA County.

Why are tokens being phased out? 

The use of TAP cards has caused Metro tokens to become obsolete. As token use continues to decline, 
TAP cards have proven to be a viable, cost effective replacement that enables simpler, safer and 
automatic farebox collection. Tokens cannot be used to purchase transfers currently. 

How long will it take for tokens to be phased out? 

If approved by the Metro Board, the sale of tokens will cease in May of 2018. Tokens already in 
circulation will still be accepted until March of 2019. 

What will replace tokens? 

TAP cards will replace tokens. Social service agencies will be offered limited use TAP cards to distribute 
to their clients. 

Why are TAP card prices increasing? 

Currently, the cost of TAP cards is inconsistent depending on where TAP cards are sold. It is 
recommended that cards should be priced at $2 at all pass sales venues. There will be an increase of $1 
to customers who purchase TAP cards onboard the bus and at rail stations. A TAP card’s life was 
originally set for 3 years, it has since been extended to 10 years so it will be cheaper for the customer 
over the life of the TAP card. 

When will these changes take place and how will customers be notified? 

If approved, replacing Metro Day Pass with Stored Value onboard bus will take place in March 2018. 
The sale of tokens will cease in May of 2018 and will be accepted until March of 2019. The $2 TAP card 
price consistency will be implemented in Summer of 2018. For each effort, customers will be notified 
through a print and digital marketing campaign. 
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Are the costs of Metro to Muni transfers increasing? 

No. 

Will the cost of Reduced Fare cards be increased? 

No. Reduced Fare TAP cards will remain free of charge to qualified applicants. 

Why should I register my TAP card? 

If you purchased your TAP card online or by phone, or if you have a Reduced Fare TAP card, your card is 
already registered. If you purchased your card at a TAP vending machine or TAP vendor location, register 
your card to take advantage of Balance Protection, general account management and additional 
features such as Autoload. 

How can I get a reduced fare TAP card? 

If you are a senior citizen, a person with a disability, a college or vocational student, or a K-12 student, 
you may be eligible for reduced fares. To review reduced fare eligibility and apply for a Reduced Fare 
TAP card, visit TAPTOGO.net or a Metro Customer Center. 
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RESULTS OF JANUARY 17, 2018 PUBLIC HEARING FOR CUSTOMER READINESS RECOMMENDATIONS FOR TRANSFER ON 2ND BOARDING 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

On Wednesday, January 17, 2018, a public hearing on possible customer readiness recommendations was held with the Finance, Audit and Budget Committee of the Metro Board.  Out of an estimated 

customer base of 1.2 million daily transit riders, testimony from six speakers was heard.  In addition to the verbal testimony, 70 emails and other written comments were submitted into the public record 

on this subject.  Collectively, 76 responses on the fare proposals were received by the close of the public record through midnight, January 17, 2018.   

Below is a summary of the written and oral comments relevant to the customer readiness recommendations for Transfer on 2nd Boarding. 

Replace Day Pass Sales with Stored Value onboard Bus 

Of the 29 comments received on this topic, 11 comments favored the recommendation to replace Day Pass sales with Stored Value on bus.  The remaining 18 comments raised concerns with this 

recommendation.  With consideration to the written and oral comments received on this topic, staff supports the original recommendation to replace Day Pass sales with Stored Value on buses.  A 

summary of comments and staff responses are highlighted below:  

Summary of Comments 

Comments Staff Responses 

Transit dependent riders do not live 
near TAP vending machines and 
therefore do not have other 
convenient methods for purchases 
Day Passes 

Day Pass sales will continue to be available online at taptogo.net, by calling 866.TAPTOGO, at Metro Customer Centers, at TAP vending 
machines located at all Metro rail, Silver Line and Orange Line stations, at El Monte Transit Center, at Patsaouras Bus Plaza, and at over 400 
TAP vendor locations.
As evidenced in the Title VI analysis on discontinuing Day Pass sales on bus (see Attachment C), there is no significant difference in minority 
representation between riders who only have walk access to the bus and those who also have walk access to other sources for TAP card 
reloading sources. 

Potential financial impact on 
customers 

With the addition of the Board Approved two hour Metro to Metro transfer, customers have the ability to pay a base fare of $1.75 to travel in 
one direction on multiple lines.  They can also make the return trip for $1.75 as well, effectively saving $3.50 when compared to the cost of a 
$7 Day Pass. This is the primary reason for the 85% decline on Day Pass sales on bus.  

Agree with the addition of Stored 
Value sales, however disagree with 
removing Day Pass sales 

See above. 

Stored Value sales onboard bus will 
prolong boarding times  
Bus operator farebox errors during 
Stored Value reloads will financially 
impact customers 

TAP staff does not anticipate an increase in boarding time due to the fact that Day Passes will be removed. 
TAP expects to see a decrease in dwell times due to automatic payment of interagency transfers. 
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Eliminate Tokens and Transition to TAP 

Of the 19 comments received on this topic, 11 comments favored the elimination of tokens and transition to TAP cards.  The remaining 8 comments raised concerns with this recommendation.  A 

summary of comments and staff responses are highlighted below:   

Summary of Comments 

Comments Staff Responses 

 Social Services and nonprofit
organizations need tokens to
distribute

 Social service agencies and nonprofit organizations will receive limited use TAP cards for distribution, which will work just like tokens with
added benefits such as free Metro to Metro transfers.

 Impact on riders with disabilities,
including visually and cognitively
impaired riders.

 Staff will also work with Communications to launch a public information effort to encourage seniors and persons with disabilities, who pay
with cash or tokens, to apply for a reduced fare TAP card.

 Reduced fare TAP cards enable riders to travel with free transfers and the ability to ride at the lowest possible base fare and monthly passes.
TAP cards protect riders’ fare balance from loss or theft.  Cash and tokens cannot be replaced if lost or stolen.

 Although Access ID TAP cards
may be tapped for free fare on
fixed route transit systems,
Access vehicles do not have a
TAP validator.

 Just 2.5% of Access’ vehicles transactions are paid for with tokens.  Staff will work with Access to ensure their customers who use tokens can
transition smoothly to other trip purchase options such as: Access coupon books, using cash and/or credit/debit cards.

 What do riders do with unused
tokens?

 Token sales will end mid-May 2018.  Customers will have up to 18 months to use their existing supply of tokens 

 Difficulty in determining TAP card
balance.  Tokens are
distinguishable from U.S.
currency

 Upon request, bus operators can tell passengers their TAP card balance information

 TAP vending machines can display or announce TAP card balance as well 

$2 TAP card cost consistency 

Of the 26 comments received on this topic, 12 comments favored making the $2 TAP card cost consistent across all TAP card purchase points.  The remaining 14 comments raised concerns with this 

recommendation.  A summary of comments and staff responses are highlighted below:   

Summary of comments 

Comments Staff Responses 

 Impact on low income riders

 First time riders are
disadvantaged

 As the Title VI analysis (see Attachment H) reflects, there is no disparate impact on any group of riders including low income and first time 
riders, due to TAP cards having a 10 year lifetime, instead of 3 years

 Low income and first time riders can also take advantage of the free 1 million TAP card distribution 

 TAP card cost should be $1  TAP cards are $1 on Metro buses and at TAP vending machines as a result of a long running promotion where Metro subsidized the
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everywhere remaining $1 to the TAP region.  As that promotion comes to a close, TAP cards will be $2 at all customer purchase touch points. 

 Reduced Fare TAP cards such as Senior/Disabled, College/Vocational and K-12 Student will remain free to qualifying customers.

 TAP card costs should not be
increased

 TAP card costs are currently not consistent across the system.  They are $2 when purchased online, by phone, at Metro Customer Centers
and at over 400 TAP vendor locations.

 In addition, the TAP card life has increased from 3 to 10 years, making the impact de minimis.

PUBLIC HEARING COMMENTS 

Attachment J 



Attachment J 



 

 

Attachment J 



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment J 



 

 

 

Attachment J 



Attachment J 



 

 

 

 

Attachment J 



 

 

Attachment J 



 

 

Attachment J 



Attachment J 



Transfer on 2nd Boarding Customer Readiness
Implementation Timeline

ATTACHMENT K

Transfer on 2nd Boarding-Customer Readiness
Onboard  Bus-Replace Day Pass with Stored Value & Metro Base Fare
Metro Token Elimination
Consistent $2 TAP card cost 
Transfer on 2nd Boarding Implementation
1 million TAP card distribution (IAT Mitigation)



Transfer on 2nd Boarding
Customer Readiness Efforts

Finance, Budget & Audit Committee
Robin O’Hara, Deputy Executive Officer, TAP
March 14, 2018



Transfer on 2nd Boarding - Review

• Regional interagency transfer 
policy (from one transit agency 
to another)

• Board approved June 2015

• Transfer period extended from 2 
hours to 2.5 hours 

• Transfers paid automatically 
with Stored Value on TAP

• Eliminates paper transfers



• Public hearing conducted 

January 17, 2018 at Finance, Budget 

and Audit Committee

• 75,000 Brochures distributed on 

buses and trains (10 languages)

• Public notices in newspapers

• Social media announcements

• Presentations to internal and 

external stakeholders

Public Outreach Efforts
6 Public Comments, 76 Total Responses



Summary of Public Comments on 
3 Staff Recommendations:

Recommendation 1: Replace Day Pass with Stored Value

Concern: Response:

Financial impact on 
low-income patrons

•Customers pay $3.50 for round trip with free internal transfers instead 
of $7 Day Pass (savings of $3.50)

Slower boarding • Increase in boarding times not expected since Day Pass sales would be 
removed

•Decrease in dwell times expected due to automatic payment of 
Interagency transfers

•Average stored value purchase for regular TAP card is $8, enabling 
multiple boardings

Access to Day Pass •Day Pass sales still available via web, phone, TVMs, Customer Centers
and 400+ vendors 

•Customers are moving to more economical base fare with free 
transfers: less expensive & primary reason for 88% decline in Day Pass 
sales

•Less than 1% of transactions aboard buses include a Day Pass sale

•Day Pass is trending down and Stored Value is trending up



Day Pass is trending down,
Stored Value is trending up



Summary of Public Comments on 
3 Staff Recommendations (cont.):

Recommendation 2: Transition Tokens to TAP
Concern: Response:

Distribution to Social 
Services and impact on 
low-income patrons

• Social service agencies and nonprofits will receive 
limited-use TAP as replacement

• 1 million free TAP cards are being distributed

• TAP Cards enable many more benefits

Lack of ACCESS vehicle 
TAP hardware 

• Just 2.5% of Access vehicles’ transactions are paid with 
tokens. Staff will work with Access to transition to other 
purchase options such as cash and coupons

No way to tell TAP 
balance

• TAP balance is available on TAP readers and equipment

• Bus operators can tell customers their balance



Summary of Public Comments on 
3 Staff Recommendations (cont.):

Recommendation 3:  $2 TAP Card Price Consistency
Concern: Response:

Impact on low income 
or first-time riders

• 1 million free TAP cards will be distributed 

• All Reduced Fare TAP cards remain free

• TAP card life is 10 years

TAP card costs should 
remain the same

• TAP card costs should be consistent. They are $2 
when purchased via web, phone, and at vendors

TAP card cost should 
be $1 everywhere

• TAP cards are $1 on Metro buses and at TAP 
vending machines as a result of a promotion.  As 
that promotion comes to a close, TAP cards will 
be $2 at all customer purchase touch points.

• Reduced Fare TAP cards will remain free



• Distribute one million free TAP 
cards (Board-approved)

• Provide assistance from Metro 
Blue Shirts & TAP partner 
agency volunteers

• Increase TAP vendor network

• Provide “train the trainer” 
Operator demos for Metro and 
Region

• Provide TAP Call Center training

• Implement regional system-
wide marketing together with 
TAP Partner Agencies

Additional Readiness Efforts 



Requesting the Board to Approve  these 
Customer Experience  Recommendations

Recommendation Benefit

1 Replace declining Day Pass 
sales on bus with ability to 
purchase Stored Value on bus

• Aligns operator efforts with fare sale trends
• Increases Stored Value purchase touch 
points

2 Transition tokens to TAP • Replaces obsolete tokens 
with TAP

• Enables balance protection, automatic 
transfers, faster boardings, etc.

3 Implement $2 TAP card price 
consistency

• Consistent & equitable pricing for all 
customers

4 Find adding Stored Value sales 
on buses results in a Disparate 
Impact but there is legitimate 
justification for adding it

• Stored Value is expected to be in high 
demand since that is what is needed for 
agency-to-agency transfers

• Adding SV on buses is expected to help 
correct the Disparate Impact
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FINANCE, BUDGET, AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MARCH 14, 2018

SUBJECT: FY19 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

ACTION: RECEIVE AND FILE

RECOMMENDATION

RECEIVE AND FILE FY19 Budget Development Update.

ISSUE

This report is the second in a series of FY19 Budget development updates leading to the FY19

Budget adoption for Board consideration in May 2018.  In this report, staff will present the Transit

Project Construction/Planning, Highway, and Regional Rail programs for FY19. This report will

describe the agency’s implementation plans to meet the Measure M / Measure R (MM/MR) priorities

as well as the current status of the expanded public outreach efforts to obtain public and stakeholder

input.

DISCUSSION

Transit Infrastructure, Highway and Regional Rail

The preliminary FY19 budget is balanced at approximately $6.5 billion estimated expenditures. This

report focuses primarily on Transportation Infrastructure Development Programs. As shown in Figure

1, this category represents almost one third, 32% or $2.2 billion, of the preliminary FY19 Proposed

Budget. It includes Transit Construction and Planning Activities ($1,674.8 million), Highway

Expansion ($304.5 million), and Regional Rail / Metrolink Projects ($178.3 million).
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Figure 1: FY19 Preliminary Budget Percentage by Program

Transit Project Construction/Planning

Westside Purple Line Extension (WSE PLE), including the Division 20 expansion required for

enabling revenue operations at the completion of subway extensions, Regional Connector and

Crenshaw LAX projects combined account for 87%, or $1,461.3 million, of the $1,674.8 million

Transit Project Construction/Planning program budget proposed for FY19.  The table in Figure 2

below shows the program breakdown by major projects.  It identifies year over year budget changes

at the project level and the respective project Life of Project (LOP) expenditure rate anticipated by the

end of FY19.
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Figure 2:

Westside Purple Line Extension (WSE PLE)

Section 1 of Westside Purple Line Extension will expend 49% of the project with major advancement

in construction phase.  For WSE PLE Sections 2 and 3, the final designs are yet to be completed at

this time.  However, Section 2 plans for $344.2 million in FY19 or 36% in total LOP expenditure rate.

This indicates a substantial completion of the final design, acquisition of all critical subsurface

easements and the start of construction phases.  WSE PLE Section 3 will leverage $227.2 million

annual budget allocation to seek Federal funding approval of the Full Funding Grant Agreement

(FFGA) to start critical final design and early construction activities. Division 20 Improvements are

included in WSE PLE Section 3 scope to meet the operation headway requirements with the last

extension of subways to the west side.

Crenshaw/LAX

Most notable in the FY19 transit construction budget is the Crenshaw LAX Project which reflects

substantial expenditures at 97%. In FY19, the project will move on to Systems Integration and Pre-

Revenue testing phases; leading to a target opening date in October 2019.
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Regional Connector

Regional Connector requests for $212.9 million annual cash flow allocation; targeting for a 69%

expenditure rate of the LOP budget by the end of FY19.  The project will pass the halfway mark of

construction to complete major excavation activities.  Excavations will be done to allow for

connections to Little Tokyo of the Gold Line Eastside Extension and the crossover section heading

toward the 7th / Metro Station.  In addition, significant concrete installations at most stations will be

complete as well.

Other Significant Transit Projects

The Gold Line Foothill Extension 2B from Azusa to Claremont and the Orange Line Improvements

Project are expected to be groundbreaking in FY19. These projects are budgeted for $39.8 million

and $15.0 million respectively to support the transition from planning phases to design, engineering

and construction phases. In addition, the Airport Metro Connector Project is budgeted for $27.8

million in FY19 to meet the groundbreaking timing in Measure M Ordinance.

Planning Studies for Measure M / Measure R Transit Projects

This Planning Study budget line at $31.6 million is the bundle of many first decade Measure M /

Measure R Projects per Ordinance in the early conceptual planning stage to meet the future project

groundbreaking dates, see Attachment A for Measure M Projects with First Decade Groundbreaking

Dates.  It provides for advance conceptual design support to a state of readiness.  In doing so, Metro

also maximizes its potential for other funding opportunities while leveraging the Measure M /

Measure R funds. Some projects bundled in this line include projects such as the BRT Connector

Orange / Red Line to Gold Line, Green Line Ext to Redondo Beach, Vermont Transit Corridor,

Crenshaw LAX Track Enhancement, LA River Waterway & System Bikepaths and the Sepulveda

Pass Transit Corridor Phase II.

Overall, there is a net decrease of $44 million budget from FY18 to FY19 in the Transit Projects

category.  This represents the cash flow needs for the program progress to date. As projects near

completion, cash flow demands slow down and the resource requirements migrate from construction

activities to Systems Integration and Pre Revenue Testing phase to prepare for revenue operations.

Highway Development and Maintenance

The Highway Program continues to grow year over year as a variety of projects are entering

construction phases. Work efforts from Plans, Specifications & Estimates (PSE) and Project

Approval / Environmental Document (PAED) phases are in completion and will be released for bid

development in FY19.  In total, the Highway Program has grown from $162.2 million in FY18 to

$304.5 million in FY19 as shown in Figure 3.
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Figure 3:

The $142.3 million, or 88%, increase from FY18 is firstly due to the Measure M and Measure R Sub-

Regional Projects identified by the five Regional Council of Governments (COG).  Subsidies to these

regional projects will double in FY19; representing $68.9 million increases.  A semi-annual report is

provided by the Highway Department under Program Management to update the board on the status

of the individual Sub Regional Highway Project.  Subsidy to Caltrans for Highway construction and

planning will increase by $45.5 million.  Metro will also further the progresses on various Soundwall

Projects for a proposed $43.2 million.

The Highway Program is different from the Transit Project Construction as the completed project is a

non-Metro owned asset.  In most of the Highway projects, Metro is the planning and early

engineering support provider.  This effort amounts to $20.6 million in FY19.  Metro Highways will

continue PSE and PAED activities which will refine the project scopes and cost estimates through

FY19 and beyond.

Regional Rail / Metrolink Projects

Metro’s Regional Rail program consists of Metro’s Operating and Capital support of the Metrolink

commuter rail system as well as Metro managed regional rail capital expansion, development,

construction, and corridor studies as shown in Figure 4.
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Figure 4:

Metro Regional Rail

Identified by the State of California as the number one grade crossing separation project in the state,

the Rosecrans/Marquardt grade crossing project is expected to advance in property acquisition and

completion of design.  LINK US project at Los Angeles Union Station (LAUS) intends to expand the

capacity and operational efficiency of LAUS for rail operations. At the same time, Metro expects to

move forward with the design of the Brighton to Roxford double tracking project in the east San

Fernando Valley. Several capacity studies will be conducted in FY19, such as Union station to

Burbank, North County and San Bernardino Lines.

Metrolink Commuter Rail

Funding for Metrolink commuter rail operations is currently assumed at FY18 levels, while Metrolink

finalizes the cash flow requirements for previously approved capital and state of good repair projects.

These projects include the procurement of new Ticket Vending Machines (TVMs), track, signal and

infrastructure upgrades on the Antelope Valley and San Bernardino Lines, and the rehabilitation of

the first generation passenger rail vehicles.

Outreach Update

Online Budget Tool

This month Metro will launch the interactive Online Budgeting Tool, which engages the public in the

budgeting process by walking users through a series of questions designed to gather input on

transportation priorities.  With nearly 5,000 responses last year, the Online Budgeting Tool has a

proven ability to yield the greatest level of engagement from the public across all outreach methods.

To further enhance the response rate, marketing efforts and social media campaign will be deployed

to encourage even more members of the public and key stakeholders to utilize the Online Budgeting

Tool. Figure 5 and Figure 6 are the initial screen shots upon entering the Online Budgeting Tool page.
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Figure 5:

The new survey for FY19 starts by asking the public to rank their transportation priorities by mode,

and the remaining questions solicit input on a wide variety of Metro projects, such as transit service,

Active Transportation, First/Last Mile, streets & highways, and the parking program. Based on

feedback from last year’s respondents, the tool this year will provide additional background

information on the types of programs in the budget, Metro’s role within LA County, and the budgetary

restrictions Metro faces on an annual basis.
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Figure 6:

Telephone Town Hall

Last year, Metro hosted one Telephone Town Hall meeting to discuss the budget and answer other

questions the community had about the agency. There were 3,000 participants in that session, who

asked very thoughtful questions about the budget as well as service planning and future plans. This

year, two Telephone Town Halls are scheduled next month on Wednesday, April 4 and Thursday, April

5. The additional Town Hall Meeting will allow even more people to participate and provide their

feedback on the budget and Metro’s NextGen bus restructuring study. Using innovative telephone

technology, Metro staff will speak directly with members of the community, providing information and

answering questions related to Transit and Transportation programs in the budget. Each evening,

thirty thousand registered voters will be called through an automated system and invited to

participate in the telephone forum. The meetings will be simulcast in English and Spanish. Interested

residents can dial in directly to participate in English or Spanish or can participate through a specially

designated website.
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FINANCIAL IMPACT

This report is part of an overall agency wide budget which will be presented to the Board for action in

May 2018. There is no direct financial impact by this Receive and File report.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The annual budget serves as the legal authority to obligate and spend funds. Failure to adopt the

budget would severely impact Metro’s stated goal of improving transportation in Los Angeles County.

NEXT STEPS

Metro staff will continue to finalize the FY19 Budget Proposal.  As more budget details become

available, staff will conduct outreach to the stakeholder groups for in-depth and technical discussions

of Transit Services and Transportation Programs included in FY19 Proposed Budget.  The programs

funded in FY19 Proposed Budget, including any updates since the first review with the Board in

February, will be consolidated and exhibited in the FY19 Proposed Budget Book 14 days before

Budget Public Hearing on May 16, 2018.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Measure M Projects with First Decade Groundbreaking Dates

Prepared by: Quintin Sumabat, Deputy Executive Officer, Finance, (213) 922-2277

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Team

Reviewed by: Nalini Ahuja, Chief Financial Officer, (213) 922-3088
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Los Angeles County  
Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
 

The Office of Management and Budget 
 

Item #30 

FISCAL YEAR 2019 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Finance, Budget and Audit Committee 

March 14, 2018 



• FY19 Budget Process and Schedule 

• Outreach Update 

• FY19 Preliminary Budget by Program Overview 

• Expenses 
– Transit Expansion 

– Highway Construction 

– Regional Rail  

• Next Steps 

Meeting Agenda 



Month Topic 

February Process and Budget Outlook 

• Budget Development Process and Schedule 

• Stakeholder Outreach Plan 

• Sales Tax Forecast, Resources Assumptions 

• Cost Inflation Estimate 

March New Infrastructure Planning and Construction 

• New Transit System: Rail, Bus Rapid Transit 

• Highway 

• Regional Rail 

• Outreach Update 

April Operating Budget and Regional Subsidy 

• Metro Transit, including Bus and Rail Service 

Levels 

• State of Good Repair (SGR) 

• Subsidy to Regional Partners 

• Other Agency-wide Programs 

May FY19 Budget Adoption (Planned) 

• Consolidated Agency-wide Expenses and FTEs 

Budget Proposal 

• Public Hearing on May 16, 2018 

• Summary of Public Comment and Stakeholder 

Review 

• Final Board Adoption on May 24, 2018  

June • Prep Funds Availability for Metro Programs & 

Regional Allocations  

FY19 Budget Process and Schedule 



Outreach 

Type Description Dates 

Board Updates Monthly Board Reports will provide status of budget process Finance & Budget 

Committees 

(Feb/Mar/Apr/May) 

Board Staff Briefings Meetings will be held on specific budget topics with Departments Focused briefings 

(Feb/Mar/Apr/May) 

Stakeholder meetings Policy Advisory Committee 

Technical Advisory Subcommittee 

Bus Operations Subcommittee 

Local Transit Systems Subcommittee 

Streets & Freeways 

Citizens Advisory Council 

Apr 3 

Apr  4 

Apr 17 

Apr 19 

Apr 19 

Mar 21, Apr 25 

Public Service Council Meetings  

Blog posts on theSource 

Website to provide latest budget information 

Metro TakeOnes 

Email for public to provide comments 

Public Hearing 

Apr 4-13 

Mar/Apr/May 

Mar/Apr/May 

Mar/Apr/May 

Mar/Apr/May 

May 16 

Board and Deputy briefings Will be scheduled as requested with each of the Board offices May (as requested) 

• Outreach will be conducted throughout the budget process until board adoption 

• Soliciting input with “bottoms-up” approach through key groups (transit riders, communities, key 

stakeholders, transit operators, and general public) 

• Continue to utilize social media campaigns to deliver more information on the budget 

• Online Budget Tool 

• Telephone Town Hall 



FY19 Preliminary Budget by Program Overview 

*FY19 Preliminary Budget subject to change as budget becomes finalized 

Current preliminary FY19 target is estimated to be $6.5B 



FY19 Transit Expansion 

*FY19 Preliminary Budget subject to change as budget becomes finalized 

• Total Transit expansion program is estimated 

at $1,674.8M for FY19 

 

• 87% of the Proposed Transit Expansion 

Budget is planned for 3 major projects: 

• Westside Purple Line Extension 

Sections 1-3, including division 20 

expansion for a total of $933M 

• Regional Connector Light Rail Transit 

for $213M; target opening on Dec. 2021 

• Crenshaw LAX / Southwestern Yard  for 

$315M; target opening on Oct. 2019 

 

• FY19 Groundbreakings Planned: 

• Gold Line Foothill to Claremont $40M 

• Orange Line Improvements for $15M 

 

• Business Interruption Fund is at $9.2M project 

allocations  



FY19 Highway Construction 

*FY19 Preliminary Budget subject to change as budget becomes finalized 

• Annual growth is $162M to $304M 

representing 88% year over year 

• Highways are not a Metro asset, as 

Metro normally manages front end 

efforts: 
• Plans, Specifications & Estimates 

(PS&E) 

• Project Approval/Environmental 

Document (PA/ED) 

• Project Implementation Document 

(PID) 

• Measure R/M Sub Regional projects 

grow from $68.6M to $137.5M 

• MR Caltrans projects grow from 

$24.7M to $70.3M 

• MR ITS & Metro Managed projects 

grow from $27.9M to $29.3M 

• Soundwall Projects $43.2M 

• I-405 Closeout Project $3.6M 

  Highway Projects Cashflow

  ($ in 000's)

FY18   

Budget

FY19 

Proposed  

Budget

FY19 

less 

FY18 

HIGHWAY

1   MM / MR  Subregional Projects 68,588 137,497 68,909

2   MM / MR Caltrans 24,746 70,290 45,544

3   MR ITS & Metro Managed Total 27,923 29,318 1,394

4   Soundwall Projects 15,483 43,153     27,669

5   I-405 Closeout 6,090 3,572        (2,519)

6   Highway Planning Efforts 19,369 20,636 1,267

7 Highway 162,201 304,466 142,265



FY19 Regional Rail 

• The FY19 Regional Rail program expenditure levels remain flat from FY18. $178.2M versus $178.3M 

 

Metro Regional Rail Project highlights in FY19 Budget include: 

• Link US design/engineering 

• Rosecrans/Marquardt Grade Crossing Project 

• Brighton to Roxford design/engineering 

• Doran Street Grade Crossing design/engineering 

• Capacity studies on the: 

o Antelope Valley Line – LAUS to Burbank 

o Antelope Valley Line – North County  

o San Bernardino Line 

• Grade Crossing safety enhancements and improvements study; New Burbank Airport Station closeout 

 

Metrolink operating subsidy is currently proposed to remain equal to FY18 Board approved level 

  Regional Rail / Metrolink Operations 

  Projects Cashflow

  ($ in 000's)

FY18   

Budget

FY19 

Proposed  

Budget

FY19 

less 

FY18 

REGIONAL RAIL

1   Rosecrans & Marquardt Grade Separation 20,917 30,487 9,570

2   LINK Union Station (LINKUS) 24,970 29,300 4,330

3   Brighton to Roxford Double Track 4,500 6,662 2,162

4   Other Projects/Staff Support 16,094 7,703 (8,391)

5   Metrolink Operations 76,976 76,976 0

6   Metrolink Captial & State of Good Repair 34,698 27,221 (7,477)

7 Regional Rail 178,155 178,349 194



Next Steps 

• Monthly Board Status Update until targeted May Budget Adoption 

 

• Continue outreach efforts to engage stakeholder groups utilizing social media and 

creative venues, such as Telephone Town Hall and Online Budgeting Tool 

 

• Public hearing of the proposed budget will take place on May 16th  

 

• Final board adoption expected on May 24th 

– Board adoption legally required before fiscal year start 


